PUBLIC HEARING: SB 984A, SB 151A
WORK SESSION: SB 806
TAPES # 99A-B, 100A-B

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE

TAPE INDEX

APRIL 24, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present:
Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair
Sen. Rod Monroe

Sen. Bruce Starr

Members Excused:

Witnesses Present:

Staff Present:

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Ginny Burdick

Sen. Brad Avakian, District 2

John VanLandingham, Lane County Legal Aid & Advocacy Center Housing
Alliance

Peter Hainley, Executive Director, Community And Shelter Assistance Corp. (CASA
of Oregon)

Martha McLennan, Executive Director, Northwest Housing Alternatives, Milwaukie
Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services

Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund, Housing Alliance
Arthur Fish, Oregon Economic and Community Development Dept. (OECDD)

Mike Salsgiver, Deputy Director, OECDD

Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council

Hasina Squires, Government Affairs Director, Special Districts Association of
Oregon

Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties

Judge Steven E. Grasty, Harney County Court

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist
Mary Ayala, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 99, SIDE A

005

013
031
040
058
064

068
070
135

199

247

267
295

Chair Deckert

Allanach

Chair Deckert
Sen. Avakian
Chair Deckert
VanLandingham

Chair Deckert
VanLandingham
Hainley

McLennan
Chair Deckert

McLennan
VanLandingham

Calls meeting to order at 8:50 a.m. Opens public hearing on SB 984A.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 984A

Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits A and B)
Sen. Brad Avakian, District 2

John VanLandingham, Lane County Legal Aid & Advocacy Center Housing
Alliance (Exhibit C)

Peter Hainley, Executive Director, Community And Shelter Assistance Corp.
(CASA of Oregon)

(Exhibit D)

Martha McLennan, Executive Director, Northwest Housing Alternatives,
Milwaukie



300 Chair Deckert
302 VanLandingham

339 Chair Deckert
344 Vice Chair George
357 VanLandingham

365 Vice Chair George
367 VanLandingham

398
405

Chair Deckert
Crager

TAPE 100, SIDE A

Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services
(Exhibit E)

027 Chair Deckert

030 Crager

036 Sen. Monroe

044 Crager

054 Byrd Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund, Housing
Alliance

073 Chair Deckert

081 Byrd

082 Chair Deckert Closes public hearing on SB 984A. Opens work session on SB 806.

WORK SESSION, SB 806

092 Ayala Exhibit F

100 Chair Deckert

102 Vice Chair George

104 Sen. Starr MOTION: MOVED SB 806 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION

105 Chair Deckert ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED
VOTE: 4-0-1
VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
EXCUSED: BURDICK

114 Chair Deckert Closes work session on SB 806. Opens public hearing on SB 151A.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 151A

116 Ayala Exhibits G and H

136 Chair Deckert

154 Fish Arthur Fish, Oregon Economic and Community Development Dept. (OECDD)

163 Chair Deckert

164 Fish

220 Chair Deckert

238 Fish

339 Chair Deckert

245 Fish Exhibits | and J

267 Chair Deckert

273 Fish

349 Chair Deckert

350 Fish

373 Chair Deckert

374 Fish

387 Chair Deckert

388 Salsgiver Mike Salsgiver, Executive Director, OECDD

392 Chair Deckert

400 Fish

430 Chair Deckert

432 Fish



TAPE 99, SIDE B

070
083
094
105
118
124
130
131
143

233
235
236
247

352
355
359
376
391
402

Chair Deckert

Salsgiver

Chair Deckert

Salsgiver

Chair Deckert

Salsgiver

Vice Chair George

Chair Deckert

Capps Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council (Exhibit
K)

Chair Deckert

Vice Chair George

Chair Deckert

Squires Hasina Squires, Government Affairs Director, Special Districts Association of
Oregon (Exhibits L and M)

Chair Deckert

Squires

Vice Chair George

Squires

Chair Deckert

Penwell Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties

TAPE 100, SIDE B

023
072
082
084
085
086

Grasty Judge Steven E. Grasty, Harney County Court

Chair Deckert

Salsgiver

Chair Deckert

Salsgiver

Chair Deckert Closes public hearing on SB 151A. Adjourns meeting at 10:15 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:
A. SB 984A, Staff Measure Summary, 4/24/07, Allanach
B. SB 984A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, Draft, 4/23/07, Allanach
C. SB 984A, Testimony of John VanLandingham, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Center, 4/24/07
D. SB 984A, Community And Shelter Assistance Corp., testimony of Peter Hainley, 4/24/07
E. SB 984A, Testimony of Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services, 4/24/07
F. SB 806, Staff Measure Summary, 4/19/07, Ayala
G. SB 151A, Staff Measure Summary, 4/24/07, Ayala
H. SB 151A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 4/26, Ayala
I. SB 151A, Oregon Tax Incentives and Advantages for Business, January 30, 2007, Fish
J. SB 151A, Analysis of Oregon Business Development Tax Incentives, February 16, 2007, Fish
K. SB 151-A4 amendments, 4/24/07, Capps
L. SB 151A, testimony of Hasina E. Squires, Government Affairs Director, SDAO, 4/23/07
M. SB 151A, Oregon Enterprise Zone Tax Abatement Economic Development Study and Urban Renewal

Study, Squires



