SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX APRIL 24, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Members Excused: Sen. Ginny Burdick Witnesses Present: Sen. Brad Avakian, District 2 John VanLandingham, Lane County Legal Aid & Advocacy Center Housing Alliance Peter Hainley, Executive Director, Community And Shelter Assistance Corp. (CASA of Oregon) Martha McLennan, Executive Director, Northwest Housing Alternatives, Milwaukie Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund, Housing Alliance Arthur Fish, Oregon Economic and Community Development Dept. (OECDD) Mike Salsgiver, Deputy Director, OECDD Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council Hasina Squires, Government Affairs Director, Special Districts Association of Oregon Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties Judge Steven E. Grasty, Harney County Court

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist Mary Ayala, Economist Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 99, SIDE A					
005	Chair Deckert	Calls meeting to order at 8:50 a.m. Opens public hearing on SB 984A.			
PUBLIC HEARING, SB 984A					
013 031	Allanach Chair Deckert	Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits A and B)			
040 058	Sen. Avakian Chair Deckert	Sen. Brad Avakian, District 2			
064	VanLandingham	John VanLandingham, Lane County Legal Aid & Advocacy Center Housing Alliance (Exhibit C)			
068	Chair Deckert				
070	VanLandingham				
135	Hainley	Peter Hainley, Executive Director, Community And Shelter Assistance Corp. (CASA of Oregon) (Exhibit D)			
199	McLennan	Martha McLennan, Executive Director, Northwest Housing Alternatives, Milwaukie			
247	Chair Deckert				
267	McLennan				
295	VanLandingham				

300 302 339 344 357 365 365 367 398 405	Chair Deckert VanLandingham Chair Deckert Vice Chair George VanLandingham Vice Chair George VanLandingham Chair Deckert Crager	Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services (Exhibit E)
TAPE 10	00, SIDE A	
027	Chair Deckert	
030	Crager	
036	Sen. Monroe	
044	Crager	
054	Byrd	Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund, Housing Alliance
073	Chair Deckert	
081	Byrd	
082	Chair Deckert	Closes public hearing on SB 984A. Opens work session on SB 806.
		WORK SESSION, SB 806
092	Ayala	Exhibit F
100	Chair Deckert	
102	Vice Chair George	
104	Sen. Starr	MOTION: MOVED SB 806 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION
105	Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED VOTE: 4-0-1 VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
111	Chair Dockart	EXCUSED: BURDICK
114	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on SB 806. Opens public hearing on SB 151A.
		PUBLIC HEARING, SB 151A
116	Ayala	Exhibits G and H
136	Chair Deckert	
154	Fish	Arthur Fish, Oregon Economic and Community Development Dept. (OECDD)
163	Chair Deckert	
164	Fish	
220	Chair Deckert	
238	Fish	
339	Chair Deckert	
245	Fish	Exhibits I and J
267	Chair Deckert	
273	Fish	
349	Chair Deckert	
350	Fish	
373	Chair Deckert	
374	Fish	
387	Chair Deckert	
388	Salsgiver	Mike Salsgiver, Executive Director, OECDD
392	Chair Deckert	······································
400	Fish	
430	Chair Deckert	
432	Fish	

TAPE 99	<u>, SIDE B</u>			
070	Chair Deckert			
083	Salsgiver			
094	Chair Deckert			
105	Salsgiver			
118	Chair Deckert			
124	Salsgiver			
130	Vice Chair George			
131	Chair Deckert			
143	Capps	Lindsey Capps, Legislative Director, Oregon Environmental Council (Exhibit K)		
233	Chair Deckert			
235	Vice Chair George			
236	Chair Deckert			
247	Squires	Hasina Squires, Government Affairs Director, Special Districts Association of Oregon (Exhibits L and M)		
352	Chair Deckert			
355	Squires			
359	Vice Chair George			
376	Squires			
391	Chair Deckert			
402	Penwell	Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties		
<u>TAPE 100, SIDE B</u>				
023	Grasty	Judge Steven E. Grasty, Harney County Court		
072	Chair Deckert			
082	Salsgiver			
084	Chair Deckert			
085	Salsgiver			
086	Chair Deckert	Closes public hearing on SB 151A. Adjourns meeting at 10:15 a.m.		

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 984A, Staff Measure Summary, 4/24/07, Allanach
- B. SB 984A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, Draft, 4/23/07, Allanach
- C. SB 984A, Testimony of John VanLandingham, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Center, 4/24/07
- D. SB 984A, Community And Shelter Assistance Corp., testimony of Peter Hainley, 4/24/07
- E. SB 984A, Testimony of Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services, 4/24/07
- F. SB 806, Staff Measure Summary, 4/19/07, Ayala
- G. SB 151A, Staff Measure Summary, 4/24/07, Ayala
- H. SB 151A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 4/26, Ayala
- I. SB 151A, Oregon Tax Incentives and Advantages for Business, January 30, 2007, Fish
- J. SB 151A, Analysis of Oregon Business Development Tax Incentives, February 16, 2007, Fish
- K. SB 151-A4 amendments, 4/24/07, Capps
- L. SB 151A, testimony of Hasina E. Squires, Government Affairs Director, SDAO, 4/23/07
- M. SB 151A, Oregon Enterprise Zone Tax Abatement Economic Development Study and Urban Renewal Study, Squires